

	Shareholders' equity				Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)						Total net assets	
	Common stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury stock	Total shareholders' equity	Net unrealized gains (losses) on available-for-sale securities	Net deferred gains (losses) on hedging instruments	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	Total accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Subscription rights to shares		Non-controlling interests
Balance at April 1, 2021 (as restated)	80,096	2,835	141,773	(4,505)	220,200	14,848	29	8,862	23,740	100	1,658	245,659
Cumulative effects of changes in accounting policies	-	-	(127)	-	(127)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(127)
Balance at April 1, 2021	80,096	2,835	141,646	(4,505)	220,072	14,848	29	8,862	23,740	100	1,658	245,532
Cash dividends	-	-	15,460	-	15,460	-	-	-	-	-	-	15,460
Profit attributable to owners of parent	-	-	(3,812)	-	(3,812)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer from retained earnings to capital surplus	-	3,812	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Purchase of treasury stock	-	-	(2,179)	(2,179)	(2,179)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,179)
Disposal of treasury stock	-	(91)	236	(144)	144	-	-	-	-	-	-	144
Cancellation of treasury stock	-	(4,833)	-	4,833	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity	-	-	-	-	-	(13,060)	277	(1,051)	(13,834)	0	53	(13,779)
Total changes during the year	-	(1,112)	9,279	2,890	11,057	(13,060)	277	(1,051)	(13,834)	0	53	(2,722)
Balance at March 31, 2022	80,096	1,722	150,926	(1,615)	231,130	1,787	306	7,811	9,906	101	1,712	242,850
Cash dividends	-	1,722	-	-	1,722	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,722
Profit attributable to owners of parent	-	-	(3,924)	-	(3,924)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,924)
Transfer from retained earnings to capital surplus	-	1	(1)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Purchase of treasury stock	-	-	(2,002)	(2,002)	(2,002)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,002)
Disposal of treasury stock	-	(2)	586	(586)	584	-	-	-	-	-	-	584
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity	-	-	-	-	-	(13,342)	141	(4,356)	(17,557)	(23)	62	(17,518)
Total changes during the year	-	(2)	(72)	(1,466)	(1,539)	(13,342)	141	(4,356)	(17,557)	(23)	62	(19,057)
Balance at March 31, 2023	80,096	1,720	150,854	(3,081)	228,591	(11,554)	448	3,455	(7,650)	78	1,774	223,792

Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)

	Shareholders' equity				Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)						Total net assets	
	Common stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury stock	Total shareholders' equity	Net unrealized gains (losses) on available-for-sale securities	Net deferred gains (losses) on hedging instruments	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	Total accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Subscription rights to shares		Non-controlling interests
Balance at April 1, 2022	599,535	12,895	1,130,277	(12,094)	1,730,921	13,882	2,291	58,496	74,185	756	12,821	1,818,692
Cash dividends	-	-	(29,386)	-	(29,386)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(29,386)
Profit attributable to owners of parent	-	-	7	-	7	-	-	-	-	-	-	7
Transfer from retained earnings to capital surplus	-	7	(7)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Purchase of treasury stock	-	-	(14,992)	(14,992)	(14,992)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(14,992)
Disposal of treasury stock	-	(14)	4,014	(4,014)	3,999	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,999
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity	-	-	-	-	-	(99,917)	1,055	(92,691)	(131,483)	(172)	464	(131,191)
Total changes during the year	-	(1)	(599)	(10,978)	(61,576)	(96,917)	1,055	(92,691)	(131,483)	(172)	464	(142,716)
Balance at March 31, 2023	599,535	12,894	1,129,781	(23,073)	1,719,396	(6,527)	3,355	25,874	(67,290)	584	13,285	1,675,967

See accompanying notes.